

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
RIYADH - SAUDI ARABIA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)
TOGETHER WITH THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30
JUNE 2022**

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
INDEX OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE
THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30
JUNE 2022**

Content	Page
Report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position (unaudited)	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of cash flows (unaudited)	5
Notes to the Condensed consolidated Interim financial statements (unaudited)	6-26

Report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements

**To the Shareholders of Development Works Food Company
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
 Riyadh - Saudi Arabia**

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of **Development Works Food Company** ("The company") and its subsidiary ("the Group") as at 30 June 2022, and the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income, for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022, and the condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation for these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34"), as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity", as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards in Auditing, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For Al-Kharashi Co.



Abdullah S. Al Msned
 License No. (456)



Riyadh:
 24 July 2022
 25 dhul Hijja 1443

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INTERIM FINANCIAL POSITION
(UNAUDITED) AS AT JUNE 30,2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

	Note	June 30,2022 (unaudited)	December31,2021 (unaudited)
Assets			
Non-current assets:			
Property, plant, and equipment, Net	4	32,476,690	36,040,110
Intangible assets, Net	5	211,611	298,235
Capital work in progress	6	2,513,927	2,171,896
Investment in subsidiary		176,578	176,578
Right -of- use assets, Net	7-a	22,499,954	28,531,660
Total non-current assets		57,878,760	67,218,479
Current assets:			
Trade receivables		4,808,837	6,027,590
Prepayments and other debit balances	8	14,647,398	11,976,681
Inventory		7,129,771	7,024,518
Due from related parties	14	205,589	216,009
Cash and cash equivalents	9	3,524,962	7,042,690
Total current assets		30,316,557	32,287,488
Total assets		88,195,317	99,505,967
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	10	30,000,000	30,000,000
Statutory reserve	11	723,931	723,931
Employees defined benefit obligations remeasurement reserve		(360,004)	(360,004)
Retained earning		2,948,006	2,199,728
Total shareholders' equity of the parent		33,311,933	32,563,655
Non-controlling equity		751,675	502,298
Total Equity		34,063,608	33,065,953
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities:			
Long-term loans	12	17,702,364	17,702,364
Finance leases liabilities	13	475,615	475,615
Leases liabilities	7-b	11,583,052	11,452,250
Employees defined benefit obligations		1,923,605	1,719,481
Total non-current liabilities		31,684,636	31,349,710
Current liabilities:			
Short-term loans	12	5,515,525	13,906,445
Finance leases liabilities	13	303,470	644,892
Leases liabilities	7-b	6,604,180	11,781,950
Trade payables		5,261,552	5,127,444
Accrued expenses and other credit balance	15	4,629,570	3,325,983
Zakat provision		132,776	303,590
Total current liabilities		22,447,073	35,090,304
Total liabilities		54,131,709	66,440,014
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		88,195,317	99,505,967

Salah Shahin

Hisham Abdelrahman Al Maqren

Ashry Saad Ashry

CFO

CEO

Chairman of Board of Directors

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

	Note	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue, Net	16	33,807,325	24,607,302	54,028,259	44,415,598
Cost of sales		(27,819,815)	(18,573,258)	(48,805,097)	(36,083,546)
Gross profit		5,987,510	6,034,044	5,223,162	8,332,052
General and administrative expenses		(2,808,186)	(3,470,530)	(5,647,314)	(6,632,220)
gain from main operations		3,179,324	2,563,514	(424,152)	1,699,832
Finance cost		(426,724)	(373,907)	(621,542)	(667,395)
Other income		605,765	723,052	2,195,657	2,119,269
Profit for the period before zakat		3,358,365	2,912,659	1,149,963	3,151,706
Zakat		(97,308)	(64,985)	(152,308)	(120,470)
Profit for the period		3,261,057	2,847,674	997,655	3,031,236
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		3,261,057	2,847,674	997,655	3,031,236
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:					
Shareholders on parent company		3,039,908	2,547,098	748,278	2,664,680
Non-controlling interest		221,149	300,576	249,377	366,556
Earnings per share					
Basic earnings per share from net profit for the period	17	1.09	1.02	0.33	1.01

Salah Shahin

Hisham Abdelrahman Al Maqren

Ashry Saad Ashry

CFO

CEO

Chairman of Board of Directors

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Employees defined benefit obligations remeasurement reserve	Retained earnings	Total shareholders' equity of the parent	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance as of 1 January 2021(unaudited)	25,000,000	2,443,389	(55,483)	3,131,611	30,519,517	392,303	30,911,820
Dividends distributed(unaudited)						(212,491)	(212,491)
Adjustment on non-controlling interest (unaudited)						(6,202)	(6,202)
profit period	-	-	-	2,664,680	2,664,680	366,556	3,031,236
Balance as of 30 JUNE 2021(unaudited)	25,000,000	2,443,389	(55,483)	5,796,291	33,184,197	540,166	33,724,363
Balance as of 1 January 2022(unaudited)	30,000,000	723,931	(360,004)	2,199,728	32,563,655	502,298	33,065,953
Loss period	-	-	-	748,278	748,278	249,377	997,655
Balance as of 30 JUNE 2022(unaudited)	30,000,000	723,931	(360,004)	2,948,006	33,311,933	751,675	34,063,608

Salah Shahin

Hisham Abdelrahman Al Maqren

Ashry Saad Ashry

CFO

CEO

Chairman of Board of Directors

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

	For the six months period ended 30 June 2022	For the six months period ended 30 June 2021
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before zakat	1,149,963	3,151,706
Adjustments to reconcile (loss) / profit for the year to cash from operating activities		
Depreciation of property and equipment	4,895,886	4,770,067
(Gain) losses from sale of property, plant, & equipment	(4,551)	68,212
Amortization of intangible assets	86,624	127,446
Depreciation of right of use	6,455,509	6,302,300
Employee defined benefit obligation expenses	528,651	359,111
	13,112,082	14,778,842
Changes in:		
Trade receivables and Prepayments and other debit balances	(1,451,964)	(5,122,978)
Inventory	(105,253)	(2,047,809)
Trade payables and Accrued expenses and other credit balances	1,437,695	(287,088)
Cash generated from operating	12,992,560	7,320,967
Employee defined benefit obligation payment	(324,527)	(223,279)
Zakat paid	(323,123)	(74,744)
Net cash flow generated from operating activities	12,344,910	7,022,944
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments to property, plant, and equipment	(935,840)	(570,048)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment	71,178	670,020
Additions to capital work in progress	(805,283)	(1,358,705)
Additions to right of use assets	(423,803)	(1,419,585)
Net cash flow (used) in investing activities	(2,093,748)	(2,678,318)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends on non-controlling interest	-	(212,491)
Adjustment on non-controlling interest	-	(6,202)
Changes in loans, net	(8,390,920)	(80,419)
Change in Finance lease liabilities , net lease liabilities paid	(341,422)	(280,569)
	(5,046,968)	(4,982,586)
Due from related parties	10,420	(399,750)
Net cash flow used in financing activities	(13,768,890)	(5,962,017)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(3,517,728)	(1,617,391)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	7,042,690	9,990,203
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	3,524,962	8,381,812

*** Non cash transactions:**

Transferred from capital work in progress to property, plant, and equipment amounted to	463,252	1,342,330
--	---------	-----------

Salah Shahin

Hisham Abdelrahman Al Maqren

Ashry Saad Ashry

CFO

CEO

Chairman of Board of Directors

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Development Works Food Company (the Company) was established as a Saudi joint stock company (a limited liability company previously), registered in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia with commercial registration No. 1010290779 dated 16 Rajab 1431 (27 June 2012). The partners decided on 24 Muharram 1438 (25 October 2016) to change the legal entity of the Company from a limited liability company to a joint stock company. The related statutory procedures were completed during the year.

Saudi Exchange (Tadawul) announced that Development Works Food Company's shares have been listed and started trading in the parallel market (Nomu) with code 9501, with a fluctuation rate of 20% per share, on 29 Jumada Al-Awal 1438 (26 February 2017).

Saudi Exchange (Tadawul) announced that the trading of the shares of Development Works Food Company has been listed and started on the main market (TASI) with the code 6013, with a fluctuation rate of 10% per share, on the date of 18 Rabii Thani 1443 (23 November 2021).

The Company's activity is represented in refrigerated and frozen goods stores (cold warehouses), restaurants with service, food preparation kiosks, beverage outlets (coffee shops), fresh juices and cold drinks, and other activities related to real estate activities in owned or leased properties and import and export activities.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the above-mentioned activities and branches' commercial registrations as follows:

Number	Branch location	Branch name	Commercial registration No.	Date
1	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010318984	24/11/1432 H
2	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010377850	25/07/1434 H
3	Riyadh	Development Works Food Company Branch Restaurant	1010437862	24/12/1436 H
4	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010553050	25/04/1437 H
5	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010484571	06/10/1437 H
6	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010484634	07/10/1437 H
7	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010554453	01/01/1438 H
8	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010554459	01/01/1438 H
9	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010555307	10/01/1438 H
10	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010555683	15/01/1438 H
11	Riyadh	Juice time restaurant	1010686736	28/06/1444 H
12	Riyadh	Development Works Food Company Branch	1010610222	10/11/1438 H
13	Jeddah	Development Works Food Company Branch	4030295880	10/11/1438 H
14	Jeddah	Development Works Food Company Branch	4030295881	10/11/1438 H
15	Jeddah	Development Works Food Company Branch	4030295883	10/11/1438 H
16	Jeddah	Development Works Food Company Branch	4030295885	10/11/1438 H
17	Khamis Mushait	Development Works Food Company Branch	5855346150	13/04/1441 H
18	Khamis Mushait	Development Works Food Company Branch	5855346149	13/04/1441 H
19	Ahud rufidah	Development Works Food Company Branch	5857528011	13/04/1441 H

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)**

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, include the activities of the parent company and the following subsidiary company (the company and its subsidiary company hereinafter referred to as the "Group").

<u>Name of subsidiary</u>	<u>Main activity</u>	<u>Commercial registration No.</u>	<u>Ownership percentage</u>
Al-Feddan Fruits and Vegetables Company	The Company is engaged in the sale of fruits, vegetables, dates and retail sale of fresh and preserved fruits and vegetables and dates	1010454082	70%

- Head office of the parent company is in Riyadh - 2181 Dammam Road - Al Yarmouk District, Unit No. 69, Riyadh, Zip Code 13243, additional number 7830, Saudi Arabia.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2-1 Statement of commitment

The group's consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the international standards of the financial report adopted in Saudi Arabia and other standards and issues issued by the Saudi Association of Chartered Accountants.

2-2 Accounting basis

Consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the principle of historical cost and using Accrual basis and the concept of continuity of activity, excluding financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and investments in associate companies which are recorded in accordance with the method of equity.

2-3 The basis for consolidating

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are taken into account. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of acquisition (the date the company obtains control) and continue to be consolidated until the date control ceases.

All intra-company balances, transactions, expenses, profits, and losses arising from intra-company transactions and included in assets are eliminated in full. Also, any unrealized gains or losses arising from intra-company transactions are eliminated on consolidation. The accounting policies adopted in the subsidiaries are amended when necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted in the group. The Group and its subsidiary prepare their financial statements for the same reporting periods.

The non-controlling interest is measured in proportion to its share of the controlling company's net assets at the acquisition date. The share of non-controlling interests in net profit or loss as well as the share in net assets are presented as separate items in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of changes in equity, respectively.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date they begin to control and until they cease to exercise that control. The group accounts for the aggregation of the business using the acquisition method when the control of the group is transferred. The converted compensation in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as is the case with the net identifiable assets acquired. The increase in the cost of acquisition plus the fair value of non-controlling property rights is recorded over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired as a reputation in the consolidated financial position statement. Non-controlling equity is measured by its share of net assets identifiable to the company acquired at the date of acquisition. The share in profit or loss and net assets not controlled by the Group is listed as a separate item in the consolidated profit or loss and income statement and within the equity in the consolidated financial position statement. Both transactions as well as unrealized balances, profits and losses resulting from transactions between group companies are excluded. Accounting policies of subsidiaries are adjusted if necessary, to ensure that they comply with the policies of the Group.

2-4 Financial instruments

Classification

The Company classified its financial assets into group loans and receivables. The classification of the financial asset depends on the purpose of its acquisition, and management performs this classification upon initial recognition of the financial assets.

Loans and debts

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable repayment dates that are not quoted in an active market. The financial assets in that company are presented as current assets if they are expected to be recovered within 12 months at most from the end of the financial period. The company's loans and debts consist of "trade and other debit balances", "due from related parties" and "cash and cash equivalents" in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

A financial asset is recognized when the company becomes a part of the contractual of the financial asset.

The initial measurement of the acquisition of a financial asset at fair value in addition to other costs directly related to the execution of the transaction, except for financial assets that are classified at fair value through profit or loss, where they are initially measured at fair value only, and all other costs associated with executing the transaction are charged to the statement of profit or losses.

Subsequent measurement

Subsequent measurement of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is carried out at fair value. The increase or decrease in the fair value during the year is recognized in the statement of profit or loss in other profits / (losses) - net.

The financial assets available for sale are subsequently measured at fair value. The increase or decrease in the fair value during the year is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Loans and receivables as well as held-to-maturity financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate. The interest calculated in the statement of profit or loss is recognized within the finance income / (costs) - net.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Derecognition

The financial asset is derecognised when the contractual contract to obtain cash flows from the financial asset has expired, or the company has substantially transferred the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset.

The financial asset is disposed of at its carrying amount on the date of disposal, and the gain (loss) on disposal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

The gain (loss) on disposal of a financial asset is the difference between the carrying amount at the date of disposal and the proceeds from disposal of a financial asset.

Offsetting between an asset and a financial liability

A financial asset and a financial liability are offset and the net set-off is presented in the statement of financial position when the company has the legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and the company intends either to make a settlement on the basis of the net amounts or to recognize the asset and settle the liability at the same time. The company's legal right to set-off is enforceable. It must be when a future event occurs, which is often the failure of the other party, and it must reflect the company's normal practices, the requirements of financial markets, and other circumstances related to considerations of the risk and timing of the company's cash flows.

2-5 Impairment of financial assets

At the end of each financial period, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. The value of a financial asset or group of financial assets declines, and losses resulting from impairment are charged only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of the occurrence of one or more events after the initial recognition of the asset (a loss event) and this event or these events had an impact that can be reliably evaluated on expected financial flows from the financial asset or group of financial assets.

Objective evidence of impairment includes significant financial difficulties facing the debtors or a group of debtors, violation of contract terms such as non-payment of interest or principal, or the expectation of the debtor's bankruptcy or restructuring, or when there are clear data indicating a measurable decrease in future cash flows. Expected from a group of financial assets since the initial recognition or when national or local conditions are related to cases of non-payment of the company's assets.

With regard to loans and debts. The value of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that were not incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced directly and the loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Debts that are not expected to be collected are canceled by deduction from the provision formed for them and any subsequent collections are recognized as revenue in the statement of profit and loss.

If the loan or investment held to maturity has a variable exchange rate, the rate of uncollected debts is canceled by deduction from the provision formed for it and any subsequent collections are recognized as income in the statement of profit and loss. If a loan or held-to-maturity investment has a variable exchange rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment losses is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract. As an effective practice, the company may measure the impairment of a financial asset on the basis of the fair value of the asset using an observable market price. If in any subsequent period, the decrease in the impairment loss can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized (for example, an improvement in the creditworthiness of the debtor), the recognized impairment loss is reversed directly in the statement of profit or loss.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2-6 Lease contracts

The Group has recognized new assets and liabilities for operating leases for leases of restaurant sites and others. Each lease payment is distributed between the liabilities and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the term of the contract to result in a constant interest rate on the remaining balance of the liabilities for each period. Right of use is amortized over the useful life of the asset or the term of the lease, whichever is shorter, on a straight line basis.

The assets and liabilities arising from the lease are initially measured at present value.

a) Right to use assets is measured at cost, which includes:

- The amount of the initial measurement of the right-to-use liability of the asset;
- Any initial direct costs;
- Renewal costs.

Obligations relating to the right-of-use asset include the following net present value of lease payments:

- Fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives;
- Variable lease payments that are based on an index or rate;
- Amounts expected to be paid by the Group as a lessee under residual value guarantees;
- Payments of fines for terminating the contract, if the lease term.

The lease payments are discounted using the incremental borrowing rate which is the price that the lessee would pay to borrow the money needed to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment on similar terms and conditions.

b) Payments related to short-term leases of 12 months or less and low-value leases on a straight-line basis are recognized as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income.

2-7 Measuring of right of the use assets

Right of use is measured at the same amount as right of use liability of the leased assets, adjusted for the lease accrued and the lease paid in advance.

2-8 Property, Plant, and equipment

Property, plant, and equipment appear at cost minus accumulated depreciation and losses, if any, accumulated depreciation. This cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property, facilities, equipment and borrowing costs related to long-term construction projects if the stability criteria are met and for assets that are established internally the cost of the asset includes the cost of the asset, the direct employment and other direct costs required by the processing to the situation in which it is operated on site and in the purpose for which it was acquired. If significant parts of property, plant, and equipment are required to be replaced in stages, the Group consumes these parts independently over their productive life, and in turn, when a major examination is carried out, the cost of the book value of the equipment is proved as a replacement if the proof criteria are met.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY

(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS

ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

All other repair and maintenance costs are fixed in the consolidated profit or loss statement and other consolidated comprehensive income when incurred. The current value of the projected cost of removing a post-use asset is included within the cost of the asset in question, if the stability criteria for proof of custom, owned land consumed, depreciation on the consolidated profit or loss statement and comprehensive income are consolidated in a fixed premium manner over the estimated productive life of the asset as follows:

• Plant, and equipment	4-10 years
• Furniture and fixture	5-10 years
• Computers	4 Years
• Cars	4-10 years
• Lease hold improvement	5 Years or lease period, whichever is shorter
• Fridges	5 Years

The book value of fixed assets is reviewed to ensure that there is a decrease in their value when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the book value cannot be recovered. If such evidence exists and the book value is greater than the recoverable value, the value of the asset sits down to the recoverable value, which represents the greater value of the equity value of the asset, minus the sale costs or the present value of cash flows of the estimated future benefits of that asset. Decrease losses are included in the consolidated earnings or loss statement and other consolidated comprehensive income.

2-9 Intangible assets

The intangible assets acquired are independently measured at the initial proof of cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in the process of assembling the facilities at fair value is represented by the date of acquisition. After initial proof, intangible assets are constrained by cost minus accumulated extinguishment and accumulated reduction losses, if any. Intangible assets developed internally, except for capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and charge expenses on the statement of profit or loss and other consolidated comprehensive income for the year in which you incurred. The productive ages of intangible assets are classified as "specified" or "indefinite" duration.

Intangible assets with a specific lifespan

Intangible assets with a specific lifespan are extinguished over their estimated productive life and are reviewed for a decrease in their value when there is evidence of such a decline. The period and method of extinguishing intangible assets with a specified age is reviewed at least once at the end of each fiscal year. Changes in life expectancy or the method of depletion of future economic benefits guaranteed by the asset - processed accountable, by adjusting the period or method of extinguishing, as appropriate, and are considered as changes in accounting estimates. Extinguishing of intangible assets of a specified life is included in the consolidated profit or loss statement and other consolidated comprehensive income as an expense and in line with the function of intangible assets.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Intangible assets that do not have a specific lifespan

Intangible assets that do not have a specific lifespan are not extinguished but are tested annually to ensure that there is no reduction in their value on their own or at the cash generating unit level. The undetermined production life calendar is reviewed annually to ascertain whether the calendar made for the unspecified productive life is still supported, otherwise the change from "specified age" to "unspecified age" is made on a future basis.

2-10 Capital works in progress

Capital work-in-progress includes purchase price, construction or development costs, and any costs directly attributable to the creation or acquisition of the asset by the company. Capital work in progress is measured at cost less any impairment losses recognized. Capital work under construction is depreciated only when the assets are able to function as intended by management after they have been drawn to the appropriate class of assets.

2-11 Impairment of current non-financial assets

At the end of the fiscal year, an assessment is made to ensure that there is no objective evidence of a decrease in the value of any financial asset measured in cost or amortized cost. If there is such evidence of depreciation, the loss of depreciation is recognized by the profit or loss statement for that year. The value of the decline in value is determined as follows:

For fair-value assets, the depreciation represents the difference between cost and fair value, minus any loss of value previously demonstrated in the earnings or loss statement.

For cost-included assets, the depreciation represents the difference between the amount listed and the present value of future cash flows discounted by the current market rate of return from a similar financial asset line.

For assets listed at the amortized cost, the decrease in value represents the difference between the amount listed and the present value of future cash flows discounted by the original actual commission rate.

2-12 Investment in associate

The parent company's investment in the associate is accounted for using the equity method. An associate is an entity over which the parent company exercises significant influence.

Significant influence is the ability to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

For the equity method, the investment in the associate is recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost plus the parent company's share of post-acquisition changes in the net assets of the associate. Goodwill relating to the associate is added to the carrying amount of the investment and is neither amortized nor tested on an individual basis for impairment.

The consolidated income statement reflects the parent company's share of the associate's results of operations. In the event of a change that has been recorded directly in the equity of the associate company, then the parent company records its share of any changes and disclosed it as appropriate, in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate are eliminated to the extent of the interest held in the associate.

The financial statements of the associate are prepared for the same period as the financial statements of the parent company. When necessary, adjustments are made to match the accounting policies with the accounting policies of the parent company.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY

(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS

ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Inventories:

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. Cost includes all direct manufacturing expenditure based on the normal level of activity and transportation and handling costs. Net realisable value comprises estimated selling price less further production costs to completion and appropriate selling and distribution costs.

Provision is made, where necessary for slow moving inventories.

2-13 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of preparing the cash flow statement, cash and equivalent cash consists of the Fund, banks and murabaha deposits, with a maturity period of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

2-14 Trade receivables

The amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the normal business context are represented. Debtors are proven to be the value of the original invoice minus the amount of doubtful amounts. An estimate of doubtful debts is made when there are fundamental doubts that the full amount cannot be collected. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

2-15 Share Capital

Capital is classified within the equity and consists of ordinary shares distributed among the shareholders of the company.

2-16 Statutory reserve

According to the requirements of the Saudi Arabian company's regulations, the Group is composing a Statutory reserve of 10% of net profit after covering accumulated losses until this reserve amounts to 30% of the capital.

2-17 Dividends

The Group will prove cash or non-cash distributions to shareholders as liabilities when the distribution is approved, and that the distribution is no longer at the group's disposal. According to Saudi Arabia's companies' regulation, final dividends are confirmed when approved by the General Assembly. Interim dividends are restricted upon approval by the Board of Directors and the corresponding amount is confirmed directly within the equity.

2-18 Financial liabilities

Classification:

The Group classifies its financial liabilities into other financial liabilities. With the exception of zakat and income tax obligations and employees' defined benefit obligations, the classification of the financial liability on initial recognition depends on the purpose of its acquisition.

The main purpose of the financial obligations is to finance the operations of the Group and to ensure financial support for the operation and opening of branches of the company.

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)**

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Recognition and measurement:

The Group's financial liabilities include loans, bank facilities, finance lease liabilities, trade and other credit balances. These financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective rate of return method.

2-19 Loans and bank facilities:

Loans are initially recognized on the basis of the gross amounts received. After initial recognition, loans are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Loans are classified under current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer payment of the obligation for a period of not less than twelve months after the balance sheet date.

2-20 Borrowing costs

Direct borrowing costs attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the costs of that asset. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurs in connection with obtaining borrowings.

2-21 Accounts and accrued payables

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for inventory or services received, whether or not billed to the company.

Derecognition Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities are discontinued when the obligation specified in the contract is paid, canceled or its term is terminated. In the event that the current financial obligations are replaced by others from the same lender on completely different terms, or the terms of the current obligations are modified, then such exchange or modification shall be considered as cessation of the recognition of the original obligations and the establishment of new obligations, and the difference between the respective book values is recorded in the income statement.

Provisions:

Provisions are established when there are current or anticipated legal obligations to the group resulting from past events, and it is likely that an external flow of resources involving economic benefits will be necessary to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. When the group expects that some or all of the provisions will be recovered, for example under an insurance contract, refunds are proven as a separate asset but only when these refunds are almost certain. The allocation is displayed in the profit or loss statement and comprehensive income after deducting any refunds.

If the effect of the time value of the money is substantial, the provisions are determined by deducting the expected future cash flows using the current pre-tax rate which, when appropriate, reflects current market valuations of the time value of the money and the specific risks of the liabilities. The increase in the discount is proven as a financing cost.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2-22 Employees defined benefit

a) Retirement benefits costs for the General Organization for Insurance

The company contributes to the costs of the employees' retirement benefits in accordance with the regulations of the General Organization for Social Insurance, and it is calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries. Payments to government managed retirement benefit plans are treated as payments to defined benefit plans because the Group's obligation to the plans equals the liability arising from the defined benefit plans. Payments to retirement plans are recognized as an expense when due.

b) Short-term employee benefits

Liability for the benefits related to wages, salaries, annual leaves and sick leaves is recorded and measured in the period in which the service is provided on the undiscounted amounts of benefits expected to be paid for those services.

c) Employee Defined Benefit Obligations

General description of employee defined benefits plan - End of Service Benefits

The Company is required in accordance with the Labor and Workers Law in Saudi Arabia to pay end of service benefits (defined benefit obligations) and it is calculated based on half of the salary of the last month of each year of the first five years of service, including all fractions of the last year's salary in addition to the full year's salary. The following or remaining fractions of the year are included. The employee is entitled to the same benefits in the event of resignation. End of service benefits plan is not funded.

The employee job allowances are formed in accordance with the Saudi Labor and Workers Law. It is measured at the discounted present value and the adjustment is made if there are significant effects as a result of the measurement at the discounted present value, and the adjustment is not made if the effect is not significant.

Employee defined benefit plans (if any) are measured at the present value of future obligations using the unit estimation method, with adjustments determined using simplified actuarial techniques in accordance with the international standard for small and medium-sized enterprises.

2-23 Trade payables

Trade payables shall recognize the value of the goods and services received from third parties initially, whether invoices are received for them or not. When physical, the goods and services received and trade payables are stated at the present value of the expected cash outflows using the interest rate for similar loans. Trade payables are subsequently shown at amortized cost using the effective interest rate.

2-24 Zakat provision

The Company is subject to zakat at 2.5% of the zakat base under the regulations of the General Authority for Zakat and Income in force in Saudi Arabia on the basis of the approximate zakat base or the adjusted profit, whichever is higher, and it is charged to the profit or loss (regarding the Saudi partner), and the foreign partner is subject to income tax. On the share in the adjusted profit, the income tax provision is charged to the profit or loss, and any additional amounts, if any, are recognized on the basis of the final assessment when those amounts are determined.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2-25 Value added tax

Value added tax was applied in Saudi Arabia starting from January 1, 2018 (14 Rabii Al-Thani 1439), and it is a tax on the supply of goods and services that are incurred by the final consumer, but collected at each stage of the production and distribution chain as a general principle. So The treatment of VAT in the company's accounts should reflect its role as a tax collector, and VAT should not be included in income or in expenses, whether they are of a capital or revenue nature. However, there will be circumstances in which the company bears VAT, and in such cases where VAT is not refundable, it must be included in the cost of the product or service.

2-26 Related parties

A related party is a person or entity related to the Group, and the person is a related party if it has control or significant influence over the Group or is a member of the main management. A related party transaction is the transfer of resources, services or obligations between the Group and the related party, regardless of whether a price has been charged. And that the main management personnel are the persons authorized and responsible for planning and management, and they have direct or indirect control over the operational operations of the company, including the group manager.

2-27 Operating lease

Group as lessee: operating lease expense is recognized in the statement of profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

The Group as a lessor: Operating lease income is recognized in the statement of profit or loss on a straight line basis over the lease term and is shown under other income.

2-28 Revenue recognition

IFRS 15 provides one included model for use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Standard replaces the revenue recognition guidance in IAS 18 - Revenue and IAS 11 - Contracting Contracts and related interpretations.

The primary objective of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue in exchange for transferring goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the financial compensation that the entity expects in exchange for those goods or services.

The Group recognizes revenue when the customer obtains control of the goods and acknowledges receiving them in line with the requirements of IFRS 15. Standard defines a 5-step model for revenue recognition:

Step 1: Identify the contract or contracts with customers.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize revenue when the entity implements performance requirements.

Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when the obligation is performed, ie when control of the goods or services required to perform a particular obligation is transferred to the customer.

2-29 Cost of revenue

The cost of revenue represents expenses directly related to the manufacture and production of products that generate revenue to the group and which include materials, supplies, utilities and other direct costs.

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)**

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Expenses:

Selling and marketing expenses consist of costs incurred in the marketing and sale of the group's products and include other indirect costs related to sales. All other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses.

General and administrative expenses consist of direct and indirect costs that are not related to the cost of revenue. The distribution between general and administrative expenses, sales and distribution expenses and the cost of sales if necessary, on a fixed basis. Expenses mainly include staff costs, other benefits, compensation, allowances for board members, pop-up committees, maintenance fees, rental, travel, insurance, professional fees, etc.

2-30 Segment Reporting

The Segment is an essential part of the group that provides certain products and services (business Segment) or service products in a particular economic environment (geographical Instruments), and the Instruments is usually exposed to risks and returns of a different nature from other Segments. Group management uses the operational Segments by distributing resources and evaluating performance. Operational Segments that show similar economic characteristics, products, services and customer categories are grouped as appropriate, and are shown as reporting Segments.

2-31 Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Group, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial period.

The Group has not issued any potential ordinary shares, and therefore the underlying share price is the same as the discounted share price.

2-32 Foreign exchange

The Group's consolidated financial statements appear in Saudi Riyals, which is also the company's functional currency. For each facility, the group determines the functional currency, and the items on the financial statements of each establishment are measured using that functional currency. The group uses the direct consolidation method and when the external process is excluded, the gains or losses reclassified into the consolidated profit or loss statement and other consolidated comprehensive income reflect the amount generated by using this method.

3. SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS, ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below;

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

3. SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS, ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

a) Impairment of trade receivable

The Company applies the expected credit loss model to determine the impairment losses in the value of trade receivables, and this requires the group to take some future factors into consideration while calculating the probability of default.

b) Useful lives and residual values of plant, and equipment

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of plant, and equipment for the purposes of calculating depreciation. These estimates are determined after considering the expected use of the assets or normal damage. Management reviews the residual values and useful lives annually and the future depreciation charge is adjusted when management believes that the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

c) Measuring defined benefit obligations for employees

The Group's liability relating to defined benefit plans is computed by estimating the amount of future benefits.

For employee defined benefit obligations in the current and prior periods, the value is deducted to arrive at the present value. It is calculated annually by an independent actuary using the expected unit credit method. Judgments were used in estimating the actuarial assumptions.

d) Fair value of the assets and liabilities

Fair value is the selling price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date or, otherwise, the best available market at that date. The fair value of the liabilities reflects the risk of inability to perform.

When measuring the fair value of a financial asset or a financial liability, the Group uses market observable data to the extent possible. The fair values are categorized into a hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for an observable asset or liability at the measurement date. The Group does not have any assets or liabilities below this level as of 31 December 2021.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices that are not included below Level 1 and that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (such as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices). The Group has no financial assets or financial liabilities below this level.
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the measurement is categorized as a whole within the lowest level input hierarchy.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT, NET:

	Machinery and equipment	Furniture, fixtures	Computers	Cars	Improvement on leased buildings	Total
Cost:						
Balance as of 1 January 2022	11,930,971	12,078,319	1,390,411	5,088,478	37,501,515	67,989,694
Additions during the period	247,866	573,811	60,331	9,427	507,657	1,399,092
Disposals	(20,304)	(15,177)	(1,277)	(92,000)	-	(128,758)
Balance as of 30 June 2022	12,158,533	12,636,953	1,449,465	5,005,905	38,009,172	69,260,028
Accumulated depreciation:						
Balance as of 1 January 2022	6,123,418	5,927,324	754,579	2,216,359	16,927,904	31,949,584
Carried during the period	803,982	884,101	128,480	324,415	2,754,908	4,895,886
Disposals	(6,287)	(8,233)	(832)	(46,780)	-	(62,132)
Balance as of 30 June 2022	6,921,113	6,803,192	882,227	2,493,994	19,682,812	36,783,338
Net book value as of 30 June 2022	5,237,420	5,833,761	567,238	2,511,911	18,326,360	32,476,690
Net book value as of 30 December 2021	5,807,553	6,150,995	635,832	2,872,119	20,573,611	36,040,110

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2022</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2021</u>
Cost		
Balance at beginning of the period /year	673,457	490,075
Additions during the period /year	-	197,658
Disposals during the period /year	-	(14,276)
Balance at the end of the period /year	<u>673,457</u>	<u>673,457</u>
Accumulated amortization		
Balance at beginning of the period /year	375,222	261,319
Charged during the period/year	86,624	125,179
Disposals during the period/year	-	(11,276)
Balance at the end of the period /year	<u>461,846</u>	<u>375,222</u>
Net book value as the end of the period/year	<u>211,611</u>	<u>298,235</u>

- Intangible assets are represented in computer programs and are amortized over a period of five years.

6. CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2022</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2021</u>
Balance at beginning of the period /year	2,171,896	2,380,025
Additions during the period/year	805,283	3,868,585
Transferred to property, plant, and equipment	(463,252)	(4,076,714)
Balance at the end of the period/year	<u>2,513,927</u>	<u>2,171,896</u>

7. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS, NET AND LEASE LIABILITIES

a) Right of use assets

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2022</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2021</u>
Cost:		
Balance at beginning of the period /year	59,531,017	65,313,442
Additions during the period/year	423,803	4,656,302
Disposals during the period/year	(35,000)	(10,438,727)
Balance at beginning of the period /year	<u>59,919,820</u>	<u>59,531,017</u>
Accumulated amortization		
Balance at beginning of the period /year	30,999,357	26,738,940
Charged during the period/year	6,455,509	12,599,920
Disposals during the period/year	(35,000)	(8,339,503)
Balance as of 31 June	<u>37,419,866</u>	<u>30,999,357</u>
Net book value	<u>22,499,954</u>	<u>28,531,660</u>

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY**(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS****ENDED 30 JUNE 2022****(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)****7. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS, NET AND LEASE LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)****b) Lease liabilities:**

	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>December31, 2021</u>
Cost:		
Lease liabilities – non current portion	11,583,052	11,452,250
Lease liabilities - current portion	6,604,180	11,781,950
	<u>18,187,232</u>	<u>23,234,200</u>

8. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES

	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>December31, 2021</u>
Prepaid expenses	3,381,540	4,585,320
Advance payments to suppliers and others	10,353,869	6,426,435
Staff receivables	737,005	836,576
Letters of guarantee insurance	174,984	128,350
	<u>14,647,398</u>	<u>11,976,681</u>

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>December31, 2021</u>
Cash at banks	2,746,359	6,539,920
Cash on hand	778,603	502,770
	<u>3,524,962</u>	<u>7,042,690</u>

10. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's capital was SAR 30,000,000, with 3,000,000 shares with nominal values, the value of each share being 10 Saudi riyals, all of which are ordinary cash shares.

On September 9, 2019, a vote was taken based on the recommendation of the Board of Directors by the Company's Extraordinary General Assembly to increase the Company's capital (Development Works Food Company) from 12,500,000 Saudi riyals to 25,000,000 Saudi riyals by distributing a bonus share of the retained earnings for each share at a total of 12,500,000 Saudi riyals. The number of bonus shares is 1,250,000 shares. The eligibility of the shares is for the shareholders owning the shares on the due date who are registered in the shareholders register at the end of the second trading day following the date of the Extraordinary General Assembly.

On 16 September 2021, based on the recommendation of the Board of Directors by the Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company held to increase the company's capital (Development Works Food Company) from 25,000,000 Saudi riyals to 30,000,000 Saudi riyals by distributing bonus shares from retained earnings and statutory reserves at a total of 5,000,000 Saudi riyals. The number of bonus shares is 500,000 shares. The eligibility of the shares is for the shareholders owning the shares on the due date who are registered in the shareholders register at the end of the second trading day following the date of the Extraordinary General Assembly.

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)**

11. STATUTORY RESERVE

According to the requirements of the Companies Law in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Company's Articles of Association, the Group sets aside 10% of the annual profit to form a statutory reserve, where this set-up continues whenever this reserve reaches 30% of the capital. And that this statutory reserve is not distributable as dividends to shareholders.

12. LOANS

	June 30, 2022	December31, 2021
Balance at beginning of the period /year	31,608,809	33,367,707
Proceeds during the period/year	1,536,621	-
Paid during the period/year	<u>(9,927,541)</u>	<u>(1,758,898)</u>
Balance at the end of the period/year	23,217,889	31,608,809
Non-current portion	<u>17,702,364</u>	<u>17,702,364</u>
Current portion	<u>5,515,525</u>	<u>13,906,445</u>
	23,217,889	31,608,809

- During 2016, the parent company (Development Works Food Company) entered into a bank facility agreement in the form of a long term loan with one of the local banks, Al Rajhi Bank, amounting to 10,000,000 Saudi riyals, guaranteed by personal guarantees, pledges and promissory notes issued by the main shareholders, in order to finance expansions in branches company. This loan is repayable over a period of sixty months.
- During 2017, the parent company (Development Works Food Company) entered into a bank facility agreement in the form of a long term loan with one of the local banks, Al Rajhi Bank, amounting to 10,000,000 Saudi riyals, guaranteed by personal guarantees, pledges and promissory notes issued by the main shareholders, in order to finance the expansions in the company's branches. This loan is repayable over a period of sixty-four months.
- During 2018, the parent company (Development Works Food Company) concluded a bank facility agreement in the form of a long term loan with one of the local banks, Al Rajhi Bank, amounting to 13,000,000 Saudi riyals and guaranteed by personal guarantees, pledges and promissory notes issued by the main shareholders, in order to finance the expansions in the company's branches. This loan is repayable over a period of forty-eight months.
- During the year 2020, the parent company (Development Works Food Company) entered into a bank facility agreement in the form of a short term loan with one of the local banks, Emirates National Bank of Dubai, amounting to 10,000,000 Saudi riyals and secured by personal guarantees, pledges and promissory notes issued by the main shareholders, in order to finance expansions In the company's branches, an amount of 1,678,479 Saudi riyals was used from the total loan, and the amount used was repaid during the year 2021.
- Facilities are charged financing costs according to the prevailing rates in the interbank market in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, plus the agreed margin. The average Murabaha margin is 4.27% annually.
- All loans are in accordance with Islamic law, according to the letter issued by the bank.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

13. LEASES LIABILITIES

	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>December31, 2021</u>
Leases liabilities - non-current portion	475,615	475,615
Leases liabilities - current portion	<u>303,470</u>	<u>644,892</u>
	<u>779,085</u>	<u>1,120,507</u>

* The parent company (Development Works Food Company) has signed financing lease agreements with financing entities for leasing cars ended by owning, in accordance with Islamic law as follows:

14. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

There are transactions during the year with related parties within the group's normal business and with the approval of the management, and the management believes that the terms of these transactions do not differ from any other transactions submitted to a third party.

a) Due from related parties

<u>Related party</u>	<u>Nature of transaction</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>December 31,2021</u>
Nasser Al-Sayyari	Partner in a subsidiary	61,700	65,740
Ajdan Company for vegetables and fruits	Sister company	<u>143,889</u>	<u>150,269</u>
		<u>205,589</u>	<u>216,009</u>

15. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CREDIT BALANCES

	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>December31, 2021</u>
Accrued Expenses	1,446,431	1,423,477
Assets suppliers	565,276	253,410
Value added tax	1,585,858	769,064
Others	<u>1,032,005</u>	<u>880,032</u>
	<u>4,629,570</u>	<u>3,325,983</u>

16. SALES, NET

Segment information
Total sales by region

	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>June 31, 2021</u>
Central Region - Riyadh	41,704,501	31,269,006
Western Region - Jeddah	8,110,435	8,899,273
Southern Region - Abha Khamis Mushait	<u>4,213,323</u>	<u>4,247,319</u>
	<u>54,028,259</u>	<u>44,415,598</u>

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

17. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated from the net profit for the year/year by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding at the end of the year, which is 3,000,000 shares. Basic earnings per share from main operations for the year is calculated by dividing the net profit from main operations for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding at the end of the year, which is 3,000,000 shares. Also, the Group does not have any convertible shares (discounted shares).

	June 30, 2022	June 31, 2021
Net profit for the period	997,655	3,031,236
Weighted average number of shares	3,000,000	3,000,000
Basic earnings per share from net profit / (loss) for the period	0.33	1.01

Fair value measurement

Fair value represents the amount may be collected from the asset sale or a boost to convert commitment between knowledgeable parties on the same terms and dealing with others and depends on the fair value measurement of the following conditions:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a major market, in the most advantageous market for the assets or liabilities.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in the best and most profitable manner possible or by selling it to another market participant who will use the asset in the best and most profitable way possible.

Fair values are categorized at different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation methods as follows:

Level 1: Market prices announced in active markets for the same financial instruments.

Level 2: Valuation methods based on inputs that affect the fair value and can be directly or indirectly observed in the market.

Level 3: Valuation techniques that depend on inputs that affect the fair value and cannot be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

Capital risk management

The capital structure of The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group remains a going concern while obtaining the highest return through optimizing debt and equity balances. The overall Group strategy has not changed for the year 2020.

The Group includes the equity attributable to the shareholders of the Group, which consists of capital, statutory reserves and retained earnings as included in the statement of changes in equity.

DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk management

The Group's activities may be exposed primarily to financial risks arising from the following:

- Foreign exchange risk management

The Group is not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk and therefore there is no need to actively manage this exposure.

- Interest rate risk management

The financial instruments in the consolidated statement of position are not subject to interest rate risks.

Credit risk management

Credit risk is represented in the failure of one of the parties to contract financial instruments to fulfill its contractual obligations, which leads to the Group incurring financial losses. The Group is exposed to credit risk on its bank balances and receivables as follows:

	June 30, 2022	December31, 2021
Cash on hand and bank balances	3,524,962	7,042,690
Trade receivables	4,808,837	6,027,590
Staff receivables	737,005	836,576
	9,070,804	13,906,856

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the difficulty that an entity encounters in raising funds to meet commitments related to financial instruments. Liquidity risk can result from the inability to sell a financial asset shortly at an amount approximately to its fair value.

Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring it on a regular basis to ensure that funds are available to meet the company's future commitments.

19. CONTINGENT COMMITMENTS AND LIST OF LEGAL CASES

a) Contingent commitments

This item represents the minimum rental payments payable, the minimum amounts are not subject to cancellation for the rent of showrooms and administrative offices

	June 31, 2022	December31, 2021
During one year	6,604,180	11,781,950
More than one year and less than 5 years	11,583,052	11,452,250
	18,187,232	23,234,200

b) Significant legal cases

- The Group, in its capacity as (the plaintiff), filed a case worth 1,785,875 Saudi riyals against one of the clients (the defendant), and after the date of the consolidated financial statements, a final judgment was issued by the court obligating the defendant to pay the said amount in full, and the judgment was appealed by the defendant.
- The Company, in its capacity as (the plaintiff), filed a lawsuit worth 237,916 Saudi riyals against employees of the Company (the defendants), and an executive decision was issued by the court obligating the defendants to pay the said amount.
- The Company as (plaintiff), has filed a case worth 486,509 Saudi riyals against one of the clients (defendant). These cases are still pending, and no final judgment has been issued to date. Management believes that the recoverability of these amounts is high in the subsequent period.

**DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOOD COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)**

20. SIGNIFICANT MATTERS

In view of the events that the world and the region are going through from the outbreak of the new Coronavirus (Covid-19) in various parts of the world, which is considered a global pandemic that may result in disruptions in commercial and economic activities at the global and internal levels of the Kingdom, the Group's management was unable to determine the future impact on the lists. The company's consolidated financial statements and the results of its work regarding these events because they are related to the decisions of the Kingdom and because it is not possible to determine the extent of the end of the crisis, the management and those responsible for governance will continue to monitor the situation and provide stakeholders with updates in accordance with the requirements of laws and regulations.

21. APPROVED OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors after the recommendation of the members of the Audit Committee on 21 July 2022.